
 

 

LSA-RP  INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev. A 

**These instructions work for several blowers.  The only difference will be blower pulley, screws to 

attach the blower pulley, and the press-on blower flange (only needed for LSA) in STEP 9.** 

  



 

 

LSA-RP  INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev. A 

1. Preassemble the Adjustment Puck to the front AC Bracket, 57122-SC, using 2x 5/16-18 X 0.50” 

SHCS.  All parts are found in the LSXAC-SC-RP kit.  Note the orientation of the puck in the below 

picture.  There is a small register on the puck that engages with the bracket.   Fully tighten both 

bolts.  Set aside when complete. To adjust the tensioner position post installation, please see 

the Post-Install Tensioner Adjustment at the end of the manual. 

 AC and PS Kits 

 

  

2x 5/16-18 x 0.50 SHCS 

ADJ-PUCK 

ADJ-PUCK 
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ACO and ALT Kits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Assemble the AC(57122-SC-R) and ALT(571247-LSA-R) rear brackets with the keyed spacers.   

The brackets, bolts, and spacers will be found in LSXAC, LSXALT, LSASPC kits. Keyed end of the 

spacers fits into the bracket, so no tool is needed to hold the spacer when tightening.  We 

recommend using Loctite on each of these screws 

  2x 100K7722-AC2 

2x 3/8-16 X 1.0 SHCS 

 

100K7722-ALT2 

3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS 

 

**NEW POSITION** 

3X 100K7722-AC1 

3x 3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS 

 

57122-SC-R 

2x 100K7722-ALT1 

2x 3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS 

 

571247-LSA-R 
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3. Assemble the rear brackets to the engine using 6x M10 x 30mm SHCS.  Screws are found in 

LSASPC Kit 

 

 

  

6x M10 X 30MM SHCS 



 

 

LSA-RP  INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev. A 

4. Install the Tensioner Bracket (571836-SC, found in LSXTEN Kit), Idler Bracket(571435-LSA, found 

in LSAIDL kit), and Water Pump using 8x M8 x 1100mm SHCS (found in LSASPC kit).  Apply RTV 

Blue or similar gasket sealer to both sides of the water pump gaskets.   It is recommended to do 

this all at once.  It may be beneficial to have someone help with this step.  Tighten all bolts 

almost all the way, then finish tightening in an alternating pattern. 

 

  

6x M8 x 110MM SHCS 

6x 0.70” SPACER 

2x M8 x 110MM SHCS 

2x 2.68” SPACER 

WP Gasket 

571836-SC 

571435-LSA 



 

 

LSA-RP  INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev. A 

5. Assemble the 2x SERP-IDLER-10-RP and 1x S-SERP-IDLER-10-RP.  Please note that each idler has 

different hardware attaching it to the brackets.  See notes below for bolt, washer, and Loctite 

requirements.  (3/8” SAE Washers have an 0.81” Outer Diameter).  Fasteners for attaching the 2 

idlers to 571435-LSA can be found in LSAIDL kit.  Fasteners for attaching the 2 idlers to the 

tensioner bracket can be found in LSXTEN kit 

 

 

  

1x 3/8-16 x 2.0” HHS 

1x 3/8 SAE WASHER 

*LOCTITE REQUIRED* 

3x 3/8-16 x 2.5” HHS 

3x 3/8 SAE WASHER 

*LOCTITE REQUIRED* 
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6. Install the 10 Rib Tensioner.  Mount tensioner using the middle location hole.  Secure with a 

locknut on the back of the bracket. (3/8” USS washer has a 1” OD).  Fasteners to attach the 

tensioner can be found in LSXTEN kit. 

   

 

7. Install the 10 Rib, 8 Rib Crank Pulleys, and hub adapter.  Screws can be found in the pulley and 

hub adapter boxes  

  

3/8-16 LOCKNUT 3/8-16 x 4.0 HHS 

3/8 USS WASHER  

 

USE MIDDLE MOUNTING HOLE 
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8. Install the Press-On Flange (LSA ONLY) and then the Blower Pulley.  Screws will be in the pulley 

box 

 

  

4x SHCS 
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9. Install the 10 Rib Belt.  See routing below 

 

10. Install 3 Idler Pulley Caps and the 10 Rib Tensioner Cover.  The ribbed idler has a unique cap. 

Screws can be found in box the idler and tensioner box 

 

722227-4-10-RP 

3x 8-32 x 0.50 SHCS 

TENSIONER COVER 

2x 10-32 x 0.50 SHCS 

722227-S-10-RP 

3x 8-32 x 0.50 SHCS 
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11. Install the front Alternator bracket (571247-SC).  Fasteners to attach the alternator can be found 

in LSXALT kit. Leave the bolts slightly loose for the next step 

 

12. Install the Alternator.  Once both bolts are tight, tighten the 2 bolts from the previous step.  

Fasteners to attach the alternator can be found in LSXALT kit 

 

571247-SC 

2x 3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS 

1x M8-1.25 x 25MM SHCS 

1x 3/8-16 X 2.75 SHCS 
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13. Install 1x SERP-IDLER-RP.  Secure with a 3/8-16 Locknut on the back of the bracket Fasteners to 

attach can be found in LSXALT kit 

 

14. Install the Power Steering Pump.  Fasteners to attach can be found in LSXALT kit 

 

3/8-16 x 2.75 BHCS 

3/8 SAE WASHER 

3/8 LOCKNUT 

GM TYPE 2: 2x M8-1.25 x 40MM SHCS 

KRC: 2x 5/16-18 X 4.00 AND 2X 5/16-18 LOCKNUTS 
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15. Install the front AC Bracket.  Leave bolts slightly loose for next step. Fasteners to attach the 

alternator can be found in LSXAC kit 

 

16. Install the AC compressor.  Start with the rear 7/16-14 SHCS, then to the front M8’s.  Tighten 

front screws, including the bolts from the previous step, then rears.  Fasteners to attach the 

alternator can be found in LSXAC kit 

 

3x 3/8-16 x 1.25 

SHCS 

2x 7/16-14 x 1.00 SHCS 2x M8-1.25 x 25MM SHCS 

SHCS 
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17. Install the 8 Rib Tensioner.  Fully tighten the front bolt. Secure with 3/8-16 Locknut on the rear 

of the bracket. Fasteners to attach the alternator can be found in LSXAC kit 

 

18. Install the Water Pump Pulley, S-572197-R-SC-RP.  Screws can be found in the pulley box   

 

1x 3/8-16 x 3.50 BHCS 

1x 3/8-16 LOCKNUT 

4x 5/16-24 x 1.0 SHCS 
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19. Install the Power Steering Pump Pulley, S-571177-A-RP.  Screws can be found in the pulley box   

 

20. Install the Alternator Fan (258326-RP) and Pulley (S-7225125-SS).  If using a 300A Mechman 

Alternator, no fan is needed only pulley (S-7225125-MM).  Leave the nut to secure the pulley off 

until the next step. 

 

4x 5/16-24 x 0.50 SHCS 

ALT FAN AND PULLEY 
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21. Install the belt.  Below are the 2 different belt routings, Purple and Pink belts.  Installing the belt 

may be difficult, we recommend completing this step with 2 people. In most cases when 

installing the belt, the belt can be too tight to fit over the pulley. If you remove the nut that 

holds the pulley onto the alternator, place belt around alternator pulley as shown in the pictures 

below. Release tension on the tensioner and slide alternator pulley onto the shaft of the 

alternator using the pulley as additional leverage.  See pictures below 

 

Belt Install with alternator pulley 

   



 

 

LSA-RP  INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev. A 

 

22. Finish the install the remaining Caps with the hardware provided in the kit boxes. 

 

 

 

  

571227-RP 

3x ¼-20 X 0.75 SHCS 

8367466-RP 

2x 10-32 X 0.50 SHCS 

722227-4 

3x 8-32 X 0.50 SHCS 

571247-C-RP 

3x 8-32 X 0.50 SHCS 

722227-SS-RP OR -MM- 

3x 8-32 X 0.50 SHCS (ONLY WITH SS) 
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Post-Install Tensioner Adjustment 

Tensioner Position: 

Below is the correct tensioner position once the belt is installed.  This is perfect with the two lines lining 

up with each other.   Slightly off center is also acceptable (shown in Red).  The tensioner can be adjusted 

+5 degrees or +10 degrees with the ADJ-PUCK.  If your tensioner position line is too far towards the 

bottom line, this adjustment will bring the tensioner position line closer to the center.  If your tensioner 

position line is too close the upper line, please review the belt routing and ensure that the belt is 

properly seated in each pulley.  If the belt is routed and seated properly and the position line is still not 

close to centered, please call customer service for help. 
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Tensioner Adjustment: 

1. Remove tensioner cover and remove belt from tensioner.   

2. Move to the rear of the bracket.  Remove the 3/8” lock nut with a 9/16” socket or wrench 

3. Go back to the front of the bracket, loosen the 3/8” BHCS on the front of the tensioner, 1-2 

turns 

4. Move to the rear of the bracket.  Loosen the 5/16 SHCS bolt, on the left, with a ¼” hex key, see 

photo below. 

5. Remove the 5/16” SHCS, on the right, see photo below 

6. Put the 5/16” SHCS in the 5 degree or 10 degree hole, rotate the tensioner up until the screw 

engages the threaded hole.  Tighten screw 

7. Retighten the loose 5/16” SHCS, on the left 

8. Retighten the 3/8” BHCS on the front of the tensioner 

9. Retighten the 3/8” Locknut on the back of the bracket 

10. Reassemble belt, verify belt is seated and routed properly. 

11. Reassemble tensioner cover. 

  

  

LOOSEN 

REMOVE 

LOOSEN 

REMOVE 

AND MOVE 
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Torques Specs: 

All torque specs can be found on the last page of this instruction packet provided by Fastenal. We have 

highlighted all CVF bolts inside the table. Feel free to keep the page and use it for reference in your 

garage. 

Thank you for your purchase from CVF Racing! If you have any questions about your install, check out 

our support center for install guides, videos, and other helpful tips. If you need further help, our tech 

staff can be reached M-F from 8-5 PM CST via phone, email, or chat.  

 


